

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ROBERT A. SCHRAMM and GABRIELA SAENZ,
Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE OFFICER
ALAN HASSEL (#21029), POLICE OFFICER
EMMANUEL DELACRUZ (#15061), SGT. NOEL JUGRAJ
and POLICE OFFICERS “JOHN DOE” #1-4,**
Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR
SUMMARY
JUDGMENT
1:16-cv-553 (AKH)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	2
Introduction	3
Facts	4
Argument	15
I. Defendants Failed to Show Checkpoint Was Constitutional	15
II. No Probable Cause for Arrest	20
A. No Probable Cause to Arrest Plaintiff Schramm	20
B. No Probable Cause to Arrest Plaintiff Saenz	25
III. Qualified Immunity	27
IV. Monell Claim	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority	Page(s)
NY Vehicle & Traffic Law § 1193	9
NY Vehicle & Traffic Law § 1194	9-10, 24
NY Vehicle & Traffic Law § 1195	13
<i>Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	16, 29, 31
<i>Matter of Muhammad F.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 136 (1999)	17, 28
<i>People v. Abad</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 12 (2002)	18, 28
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 63 NY 2d 518 (1984)	18
<i>Ingersoll v. Palmer</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1321, 743 P.2d 1299 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1987)	18, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 491 S.W.3d 167 (Ky. Sup. Ct. 2015)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	19, 33
<i>Kent v. Katz</i> , 312 F.3d 568 (2002)	20-21, 24, 27
<i>Hoyos v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.Supp.2d 375 (EDNY 2013)	21
<i>People v. Reding</i> , 167 AD2d 716 (3rd Dept 1990)	22
<i>People v. Leontiev</i> , 38 Misc.3d 716 (Nassau County 1st Dist. 2012)	25
<i>People v. Graziano</i> , 19 Misc.3d 133(A) (App. Term 2nd JD 2008)	25
<i>People v. Cunningham III</i> , 95 NY2d 909 (2000)	25
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2012)	26
<i>Wilder v. Village of Amityville</i> , 288 F.Supp.2d 341 (EDNY 2003)	26
<i>People v. Vogel</i> , 116 Misc. 2d 332 (App. Term, 2d Dept. 1982)	27
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	29
<i>Nyflot v. Minn. Comm. of Public Safety</i> , 474 U.S. 1027 (1985)	31
<i>Freeman v. Kadien</i> , 684 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Hausman v. Fergus</i> , 894 F. Supp. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	31
<i>Whitton v. Williams</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	31
<i>People v. Berg</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 701 (1999)	31
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 530 (D. Md. 2002)	31-32
